
1 - English

SAFETY RULES

	Do not charge in an area of extreme heat or cold. It will 
work best at normal room temperature. To reduce the risk 
of serious personal injury, do not store outside or in vehicles.

	Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery 
leakage may occur. If liquid comes in contact with your 
skin, wash immediately with soap and water. If liquid 
gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at 
least 10 minutes, then seek immediate medical attention. 
Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal 
injury.

	When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other 
metal objects like: paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, 
or other small metal objects that can make a connection 
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals 
together may cause sparks, burns, or a fire.

	Always remove battery pack from your tool when you 
are assembling parts, making adjustments, cleaning, or 
when not in use. Removing battery pack will prevent ac-
cidental starting that could cause serious personal injury.

	Always remove battery pack before storing the device.

	Always wear eye protection with side shields marked 
to comply with ANSI Z87.1. Failure to do so could result 
in objects being thrown into your eyes and other possible 
serious injuries.

	Keep battery pack dry, clean, and free from oil and 
grease. Always use a clean cloth when cleaning. Never 
use brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based products, or 
any solvents to clean battery pack.

	Do not use a battery pack that is damaged or modified. 
Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable 
behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

	Do not modify or attempt to repair a battery pack that 
has been damaged.

	Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or 
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature 
above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion. 

	Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person 
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure 
that the safety of the product is maintained.

	Save these instructions. Refer to them frequently and use 
them to instruct others who may use this tool. If you loan 
someone this tool, loan them these instructions also.

WARNING! 
 READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS. Failure 
to follow all instructions listed below, may result in electric 
shock, fire and/or serious personal injury. 

	Battery tools do not have to be plugged into an electrical 
outlet; therefore, they are always in operating condition. 
Be aware of possible hazards when not using your bat-
tery tool or when changing accessories. Following this rule 
will reduce the risk of electric shock, fire, or serious personal 
injury.

	Do not place battery tools or their batteries near fire 
or heat. This will reduce the risk of explosion and possibly 
injury.

	Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do not use 
a battery pack or charger that has been dropped or 
received a sharp blow. A damaged battery is subject to 
explosion. Properly dispose of a dropped or damaged bat-
tery immediately.

	Batteries can explode in the presence of a source of 
ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce the risk of serious 
personal injury, never use any cordless product in the pres-
ence of open flame. An exploded battery can propel debris 
and chemicals. If exposed, flush with water immediately.

	Do not charge battery tool in a damp or wet location. 
Following this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock.

	Charge only with RYOBI™ ONE+™ 18V dual-chemistry 
battery chargers. Use of other chargers may result in per-
sonal injury, fire, or damage.
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To register your RYOBI™ product, please visit:  
http://register.ryobitools.com

Use this battery pack for RYOBI™ ONE+™ 18V cordless 
products only. Refer to the Operator’s Manual provided with 
product. Always mention the model number above when 
communicating with us regarding this battery pack.

LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PACKS
Lithium-ion batteries deliver fade free power for their entire 
run time. Lithium-ion tools will not gradually lose power due 
to decreasing battery charge. Instead, power from the battery 
pack will drop from full to zero once the full charge has been 
drained from the battery. Once this happens, recharging of the 
battery is required. It is not necessary to drain the battery pack 
completely before recharging. 

OPERATION
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BATTERIES
These batteries have been designed to provide maximum 
trouble-free life. However, like all batteries, they will eventually 
wear out. Do not disassemble battery pack and attempt to 
replace the batteries. Handling of these batteries, especially 
when wearing rings and jewelry, could result in a serious burn.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
 Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 80°F 

and away from moisture.
 Store battery packs in a 30%-50% charged condition.
 Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK REMOVAL AND PREPARATION 
FOR RECYCLING

To preserve natural resources, please recycle or 
dispose of batteries  properly.
This product contains lithium-ion batteries. Local, 
state or federal laws may prohibit disposal of 
lithium-ion batteries in ordinary trash.

Consult your local waste authority for information  regarding 
available recycling and/or disposal options.

WARNING! 
Upon removal, cover the battery pack’s terminals with 
heavy-duty adhesive tape. Do not attempt to destroy or 
disassemble battery pack or remove any of its components. 
Batteries must be recycled or disposed of properly. Also, 
never touch both terminals with metal objects and/or body 
parts as short circuit may result. Keep away from children. 
Failure to comply with these warnings could result in fire 
and/or serious injury.

BATTERY PROTECTION FEATURES
Lithium-ion battery packs are designed with features that protect 
the lithium-ion cells and maximize battery life. 

If the tool stops during use, release the trigger to reset and 
resume operation. If the tool still does not work, the battery 
needs to be recharged.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION
The lithium-ion battery pack can be used in temperatures down 
to 14°F. Put the battery pack on a tool and use the tool in a light 
duty application. After about a minute, the pack will warm up 
and begin operating normally.

BATTERY FUEL GAUGE
To display the amount of charge left in the battery, press the 
charge level indicator button:

LED FUNCTIONS CHARGE STATUS

0 - 10%

10 - 25%

25 - 50%

50 - 75%

75 - 100%

CHARGING THE BATTERY PACK
See Figure 1.

Battery packs are shipped in a low charge condition to prevent 
possible problems. Therefore, you should charge prior to first 
use. If the charger does not charge the battery pack under 
normal circumstances, return both the battery pack and charger 
to your nearest Authorized Service Center for electrical check.

MAINTENANCE

CHARGING A HOT BATTERY PACK
When using a tool continuously, the battery pack may become 
hot. A hot battery pack may be placed directly onto the charger 
port but charging will not begin until the battery temperature cools 
to within acceptable temperature range. When a hot battery pack 
is placed on the charger, the charger may indicate the pack is 
not ready to charge. Please refer to charger operator’s manual. 
When the battery pack cools, the charger will automatically 
begin charging.

CHARGING A COLD BATTERY PACK
A cold battery pack may be placed directly onto the charger port 
but charging will not begin until the battery temperature warms to 
within acceptable temperature range. When a cold battery pack 
is placed on the charger, the charger may indicate the pack is 
not ready to charge. Please refer to charger operator’s manual. 
When the battery pack warms, the charger will automatically 
begin charging.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS	Charge the battery pack only with the recommended charger.

	Refer to charger operator’s manual for charging instructions.

Fig. 1

CHARGE LEVEL 
INDICATOR BUTTON

CHARGE LEVEL 
INDICATOR





WARNING: 
NEVER IMMERSE OR EXPOSE YOUR BATTERY 
PACK, TOOL, OR CHARGER TO CORROSIVE OR 
CONDUCTIVE FLUIDS OR ALLOW THESE FLUIDS TO 
FLOW INSIDE THESE ITEMS.

Corrosive or conductive fluids, such as seawater, chlorine, 
certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach 
containing products, etc., can cause a short circuit in the 
battery pack.
If your battery pack is exposed to a corrosive or conductive 
fluid, do not attempt to use or charge the battery pack and 
immediately perform the following steps:
 Wear appropriate personal protective equipment, 

including eye protection and rubber gloves.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
NE JAMAIS IMMERGER NI EXPOSER VOTRE BLOC-
PILES, OUTIL OU CHARGEUR AUX LIQUIDES 
CORROSIFS OU CONDUCTEURS OU PERMETTRE 
À CES LIQUIDES DE S’ÉCOULER À L’INTÉRIEUR DE 
CES OBJETS.

Les liquides corrosifs ou conducteurs, tels que l’eau de 
mer, le chlore, certains produits chimiques industriels, et 
l’eau de Javel ou les produits contenant de l’eau de Javel, 
etc., peuvent causer un court-circuit du bloc-piles.
Si votre bloc-piles est exposé à un liquide corrosif ou 
conducteur, ne pas essayer de l’utiliser ou de le charger et 
effectuer immédiatement les étapes suivantes :
 Porter un équipement de protection personnel 

approprié, incluant une protection oculaire et des gants 
de caoutchouc.

ADVERTENCIA: 
NUNCA SUMERJA NI EXPONGA EL PAQUETE DE 
BATERÍAS, LA HERRAMIENTA NI EL CARGADOR 
A FLUIDOS CORROSIVOS O CONDUCTIVOS, NI 
PERMITA QUE ESTOS FLUIDOS PENETREN EN 
ESTOS ELEMENTOS.

Los fluidos corrosivos o conductivos, como el agua de 
mar, el cloro, ciertos químicos industriales y la lavandina 
o los productos con lavandina, etc., pueden causar un 
cortocircuito en el paquete de baterías.
Si expone el paquete de baterías a un fluido corrosivo 
o conductivo, no intente usar ni cambiar el paquete de 
baterías, y realice los siguientes pasos de inmediato:
 Use elementos de protección personal, incluidos 

protección ocular y guantes de goma.

 Place your exposed battery pack in a large bucket, such 
as a 5 gallon or similar bucket, and fill the bucket with 
regular tap water. Do not place more than two packs in 
the bucket.

 Locate the bucket outdoors in an area inaccessible to 
children and pets and away from all buildings, garages/
sheds, structures, vehicles, and combustible/flammable 
materials.

 Leave the battery pack(s) in the bucket filled 
with tap water and call Customer Service at  
1-800-525-2579 for additional instructions on the proper 
disposal of the exposed battery pack(s).

Battery packs exposed to corrosive or conductive fluids and 
failure to follow the steps above in the event of exposure to 
these fluids can result in smoke/fire, serious personal injury, 
and/or property damage.

 Coloque el paquete de baterías expuesto en un 
recipiente grande (por ejemplo, de 18,9 l [5 gal]) y llene 
el recipiente con agua regular del grifo.  No coloque más 
de dos paquetes en el recipiente.

 Coloque el recipiente en el exterior en un área inaccesible 
para niños y mascotas y lejos de edificios, garajes/
casetas, estructuras, vehículos y material combustible/
inflamable.

 Deje los paquetes de baterías en el recipiente con agua 
del grifo y llame al Servicio al cliente al 1-800-525-2579 
para obtener instrucciones adicionales sobre el desecho 
apropiado de los paquetes de baterías.

Los paquetes de baterías expuestos a fluidos corrosivos 
o conductivos y no seguir los pasos anteriores en caso de 
exposición a estos fluidos podrían resultar en incendios, 
lesiones personales graves y daños materiales.

 Déposer votre bloc-piles dans un grand seau, tel qu’un 
seau de 18,9 l (5 gallons) ou un autre seau similaire, 
et remplir le seau avec de l’eau du robinet.   Ne pas 
déposer plus de deux bloc-piles dans le seau.

 Placer le seau à l’extérieur dans un endroit non 
accessible aux enfants et aux animaux et loin des 
bâtisses, garages, remises, structures, véhicules et 
matières combustibles ou inflammables.

 Laisser le(s) bloc-piles dans le seau remplit avec de 
l’eau du robinet et appeler les Service à la clientèle au 
1-800-525-2579 pour de plus amples instructions sur la 
bonne façon d’éliminer le(s) bloc-piles exposé(s).

Le défaut de suivre les étapes ci-haut lorsqu’un bloc-piles 
est exposé aux liquides corrosifs ou conducteurs peut 
causer de la fumée, un feu, des blessures corporelles 
graves et/ou des dommages à la propriété.
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RYOBI is a trademark of Ryobi Limited and is used pursuant to a license granted by Ryobi Limited.

RYOBI est une marque de Ryobi Limited et est utilisée en vertu d’une licence accordée par Ryobi Limited.

RYOBI es una marca de Ryobi Limited y se utiliza conforme a una licencia otorgada por Ryobi Limited.

Para obtener servicio, comprar piezas de repuesto, localizar un centro de servicio autorizado  
y obtener Servicio o Asistencia Técnica al Consumidor: 

Visite www.ryobitools.com (en la EE.UU.) o www.ryobitools.mx (en México)  
o llame al 1-800-525-2579 (en la EE.UU.) o 01-800-843-1111 (en México).

Si hay alguna pieza o accesorios dañada o faltante, no devuelva este producto a la tienda.  
Llame al 1-800-525-2579 (en la EE.UU.) o 01-800-843-1111 (en México) para servicio técnico inmediato.

Obtenga su modelo y número de serie de la placa de datos del producto. 
Este producto está cubierto con una garantía limitada de 3 años. Se solicita prueba de la compra.  

NÚMERO DE MODELO* _______________  NÚMERO DE SERIE ____________________________

*El número de modelo que figura en el producto podría tener letras adicionales al final. Estas designan información  
de fabricación y deben suministrarse cuando llame para obtener asistencia o servicio.

ONE WORLD TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
P.O. Box 1288, Anderson, SC 29622 • Phone 1-800-525-2579  

États-Unis, Téléphone 1-800-525-2579 • USA, Teléfono 1-800-525-2579

www.ryobitools.com

To request service, purchase replacement parts,  
locate an Authorized Service Center or obtain Customer or Technical Support:  

Visit www.ryobitools.com or call 1-800-525-2579

If any parts or accessories are damaged or missing, do not return this product to the store.  
Call 1-800-525-2579 for immediate service.

Please obtain your model and serial number from the product data plate.  
This product is covered under a 3-year limited Warranty. Proof of purchase is required.

 MODEL NUMBER* _______________  SERIAL NUMBER ____________________________
*Model number on product may have additional letters at the end. These letters designate  

manufacturing information and should be provided when calling for service.

Pour faire une demande de réparations ou obtenir des pièces de rechange, trouver un  
Centre de réparations agréé pour obtenir un soutien technique ou le Service à la clientèle : 

Visiter www.ryobitools.com ou en téléphonant au 1-800-525-2579

Si des pièces ou accessoires sont manquantes ou endommagées, ne pas retourner  
ce produit au magasin. Appeler immédiatement au 1-800-525-2579 pour obtenir de l’aide.

Inscrire les numéros de modèle et de série inscrits sur la plaque d’identification du produit. 
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de trois (3) ans. Une preuve d’achat est exigée.

 NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE* _______________  NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE ____________________________
*Le numéro de modèle sur le produit peut contenir des lettres supplémentaires à la fin. Ces lettres désignent  

les informations du fabricant et doivent être fournies lors d’un appel de demande de service.
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